financial risks: market risk (including interest rate
risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate
due to changes in market variables such as
interest rates and prices.

Market risk is managed and monitored by using
sensitivity analysis and minimised through
ensuring that all operational activities are
undertaken in accordance with the financing and
investment strategies of the Group.

(i) Interest rate

The main interest rate risk arises from long‐term
borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

At the reporting date, the Group had 91% (2021:
100%) of its borrowings exposed to variable
interest rates amounting to $47.7 million (2021:
$41.4 million).

The Group invests prudential funding in 90‐day
Cash Deposit Accounts classified as Cash and
Cash Equivalents.  They are therefore not subject
to interest rate risk as defined in the Accounting
Standards, since neither the carrying amount nor
the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a
change in market interest rates.

Sensitivity

Impact on loss for the

year
   2022  2021

   $'000  $'000

BBSY 90 days – increase
by 100 basis points *

525   400

BBSY 90 days – decrease
by 100 basis points *

(525)  (400)

*all other variables held constant

The exposure to interest rates is constantly
monitored and where appropriate, steps are
taken to mitigate the cost to the Group.

(ii) Price

The Group’s exposure to price risk primarily
relates to the risk that the Federal Government
through the Department of Health, alters the rate
of funding provided to Approved Providers of
aged care services. A fluctuation in the rate of
Government funding may have a direct material
impact on the revenue of the Group. In addition,
the Department of Health also administers the
pricing of resident and care recipient